Feb=22-2002 05'45pm From=FILTERRECYCL INGSERVICES INC +8088734142 T-495 P.UH/DZZ F=178

' Enviro - Ghem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexingfton Avenue, Pomons, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (803) 59&5907

LAEORA'I‘OR‘_’ REPORT

[ custoNER: FTLTER RECTCLANG, 180 W. MONTE, RYALTO, GA 92376
mzzcsoa:ava—lial FAX (908) 873-4142

S é'izaoancr nanhaxmg;claﬁu _ |
3 'mmalix §QIL ! : DATE RECEIVED.IW Co
SHMBLING -DATE: ﬂz£21£ﬂ2 DATE ANALYZED: £ .
REPORT'TO'MEL;MNK : DATE REPORTED“, i ;o

§ SBMPLE I.D. ..022102 g LAB I.D.: 020221-15 S

—_—u o g
o

R wsaaannnn WIVIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS 2
SR UNIT: HeG/RG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PR |

o T - o o v e s d

- il

o R . - BAMPIR PTLC STLC" . EPA .

b, ANALYZED - RESULT . . PQL LIMIT  LIMIT = METHCD.

: zm'bimpny(sb) i MD- | 1.0 500 15 © 1 §0108 ¢

‘Arsenic (Ad) R 1 & 0.5 500 5.0 6010B.%
Bariﬁm(Ba} . 595 5.0 10,000  100- . - . 601OB.°
:yﬁlzmm(Be) .. ¥D 0.5 75 0.75% -, 8G0LOB.:

; Cadm:ium((:d) . ¥D 0.5 100 1.0 * 60X0B

.| chromium(Cr)Topal - 12.3 0.5 2,500  560/5@ . 6010B
i 1 chrojmiym VI (o)’ 1.0 500 5.0 | TL96A .-

tc . ‘Copal(Go) . ] 1.87 1.0 8,000 80’ ., 60108°

pope:(Cu) - 7.72 1.0 2,500 28 .. 6010B: ¢

o4 Laad(ep} o . 4.54. 0.5 1,000 5.0 . : 60105

catt MQI'CUIY (Hg) P.ND g.1 20 0.2 “T471R

SR _Malybd%numﬁwp) CINR 5,0 3,500 350 ' ' 6010B::

4 ipdekelmE) . B.23 2.5 2,000 20° - : 6010B"|

‘ Selenlum(SeQ . . ND. 1.0 100 1.0 - 6010B.-

i Silvertdg) . WD 1.0 500 5.0 - e0ipm .

©F o, Ttha¥linm(T1) * ND 1,0 700 7.0 | 601pm..

L T Vahadium(V) . 30.2 5.0 2,400 .24, -+ . BOLOB.

: ‘ ”z;ﬁq§zn) . ;.47¢6 0.5 5,000 250 :  60L0E,

1 - k]
.
vt . 1 } —p-bw—r——-hu-
B
'

v BQL e Bra tical Qﬁ%ntitation Limit
vtk IND The cbneéﬂ:ﬁatlon id below the FQL or non«detected [
g, e TRRE = “Total Thréshotd Limit Concentration
oL STLC -«solubla Thzesﬁold TLimit Concentration
UL g = Must mdet bpth the SIIC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Lim;t at 51
LI ¥ o goic analysis ‘for’ the netal is recommended (if marked) :
ko TCLE—Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)
,*** = The cancent:ation exceads the TTLC Limit, and: theé-sample ig.
' . defined as.hazaxdous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)
Wt we = NOt analyzedﬁnat requested :

P
.

; B
i ' 1 i
' .

i - Data Ravi¢wed and Appnqved by: : | s !
’ CM:-*BHS ELAP CERTICE‘ICATE No.; 1855




Feh-22-2002 05:450m  From-FILTERRECYCL INGSERVICESINC +8098734142 T-495 P.012/022 F-176

Enviro = Chem, Inc.
1214 E.. Lexmgtan Avenue, Pomona, CA 91765 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (809) 590-5997

LABORATORY REPORT

cuswomm. FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W.' MONIE, RIALTO, CA 92376

_ ; m(som 873-4141  FAX(9D9)873-4142 '

e 'Ezgomdzm mmy Glazk . ’

R MATRIK:&Q;L : ~ DATE RECEIVED: 02721402

i SAMPLING mmz g.mm.z *  DATE ANALYZED-.QaLz.L-.ZZ.LQZ
Rt [N , © DATE REPORTED:

e e e e G G N R W5 it T s Gt o

szwm 1.D.: 022192 v . LAB I.D.: 020221+16

mbm»n THRESEOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION nmnmysxs
URIW‘ MG/KG = umnntaaxu PER Rxnoenau

ol om0 42 T

wh hid € €9

ANADYZED . RESULT i) LIMIT LIMIT METHOD'
Antimony(Sb) - "RD 1.0 500 15 60108
arsenic(as)y . . 0.854 0.5 500 5.0 60108

. Barium(Ba). o '65.6 5.0 10,000 100 60108 :
Be::y]ﬁ;jimu(ﬁe) -ND 0.5 75 0.78 60108 .

;. . Chdpipm{cd) . %D 0.5 100 1,0 .  6019B
-'cﬁmmium(cr)mbmz. 14.2. 0.5 2,500 560/5@ 60108 * ,
;" Chromium VI (st) P 1.0 . 500 5.0, T196R

';-'Cebalt(cay P . 1.94 1.0 8,000 80 60108 ;- -
céppezr(Cn). 0 9.42 1.0 2,500 25 .. 60108 ;

 Léad{Fb) . 17.5 Q.5 1,000 5.0 80108 -

' Mexrgy z:ygxg) ND 0:1 20 p.2° 7471A .
 Moly® sdenum(Mo) WD . 5.0 3,500 350 60108 :
Nickdl (Wi} . 9.04 2.5 2,000 20 60108

. selanium(Se) C¥D 1.0 100 1,0 6010B -
s&lvef(Ag) ©  ND 1.0 500 5.0 . 60108
thallium (1) | WD 1.0 700 7.0 60108 ..
vapadium(¥) - . 33.1 5.0 2,400 24 80308

0.5 5,000 250 ° §010B .

— A W GO Ve e A - ———

—ﬁ-————w-__mn-u~--

Zﬁ.ni&on)' : 53.4

Or, = Practiqarl Q\a@ntl’cation Limit v
D The concantratlon is beslow the EQL or non-detected

) Ny, TELC e fotal Threshold Limit Concentration

" STICm Saluble Phresheld Limit concentratlon .
&= st ‘medt - both thé STLC Limit, at 560 and EPA-TCLP ‘Limit &t 51
. % m STIC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)
dde i TGL?—Chrcmium analygis is recommended (if marked) .
x%% w'The concentiation exceeds the TILC Limit, and the sample ig
g deflned as hasardous wagte as per CER-TITLE 22 (if marked)
B aa Nmt analyzedlnot requested

-Data Revzewed ‘and Approved by: '
CAL-DHS BLAE!CERmIFICATE No.: 1555
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Feb~22-2002 05:45pm  From=FILTERRECYCL INGSERVICESINC : +8098734142 T-495 P.013/022 F-176

Enviro — Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (809) 590-5908 Fax (909) 590~5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER. E::Lm 'RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
mzn(999)873-4141 FAX (509) 873-4142

EROJE&T. mnbgplxy Qla:k

1 1

- lmamﬁixksglh o | DATE RECEIVED:(2/21/02
" ShAMPLING® DATE 9,2121.[.92 DATE ANALYZED: _Q_M
' nzeon: To.uB&Jgazzahgazng DATE REPORTED:(2/22/02
snmenn T.D.: 03202 W TAB 1.D.: 020221-17 '

S bt e e e Y T e K s LN

mawam maazsaomn TIMIT CONCEXNTRATION Auamraxs
un;r.'unlss = MILLIGRAM PER RILOGRAM =

=

o e o - ey ——t vt e Y Y @0 Yo e P D IR G e W VR Gy I P

'ELEMENT ‘SEMPﬁE TTLC STLC EEA

'ANALYZED RESULT EQL LIMIT . TINIT MEYHOD .
‘Antimpny{sb) . ND 1.0 500 15 60108
Arsenic(as) 2.15 0.5 500 5.0 6010B -
. BagiumgBa) - - - 31.4 5.0 10,000 100 © §010B
‘Berglllumtﬁe) ND 0.5 75 0.75°  6010B
T cadmipm(Cd) ND 0.5 100 1.0 . 60108
Chromiﬁm(Cr)§eta1 "13.2 0.5 2,500 ©  580/58@ ‘60108 -
. Chromiizm VI (Cré) -—= 1.0 500 5,0 7196A .
. CobaLE{Ca) : 1.33 1.0 8,000 80 §O10B .
Coppezri(Cu) . . 5.33 - 1.0+ 2,500 25 . 60L0B
Plead(PR) - . 3. 99 0.5 1,000 . 5.0 80108 .
| Metury(Hg) . D - 0.1 20 0:2 .. 74713 .
. MoLfhden um(ub) WD 5.0 3,500 350 60108
Nickaluwi) ) : 6.59 - 2.5 2,000 - 20 . - 60108
' seléniiwmi(Se) -1 - BD 1.9 100 . 1.0 - ‘60108
% Silveri{Ag): ND 1.0 500 5.0 60108
" Thallipm(T1) - KD "1.0 700 7,0 60108
. Vanadinm (V} C 42.0 . 5.0 2,400 24 ' ' 6010B
0.5 5,000 250 6010B

1
t
1
1
|
1
i
[
|
1
[
f
i
1
?
1
[
{
i
1
1
[
[
]
3
3
[

:'Zinc(zm C. . 33.3

'ﬁ"szanvnf$ractxcal guanzttatlon Timit
LD, e mha .cohdeptration. is below the POL or nen-detacted
TITC ‘o Total THreshold: Limit Concentration :
: §TIC .= Scluple Thpeshold Limit Concentration.
L@ = Must meett both the STIC Limit at 560 and’ EPA—TCLP Limit.at 5
¢ = @TLC' analygis for the metal is recommended (if mar];ed)
** = $CLE~Chromium apalysis is recommanded (if mazrked)
- %% = The concentration exceeds the T?TLC Limit, and the sample is
: defined ag hazardous waste as per -TITLE 22 (if marked)
Cl e = Not analyzed/not :equested

. bata. Revlewed -and Approved by~ . )
: CAL-DHS ELAP GERTIFICAIE NO.. 1558 , ' ;




Feb-22- 2002 05: 4Bpm From=F|LTERRECYCL INGSERVICES INC +9088734142 T-495 P.UI4/022 F=176

‘ Enviro = Chem, Inc.
121‘4 E Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909 590-5907

o | ' LABORATORY REFORYT

W, 160 W. MONTB, RIALIOQ, CA 92376

i ClSTOMER: FIMIER ]
' . messs;a'is—:ziu FA% (9089) 873-4142

.

i

DATE RECEIVED: p2/21/02’

DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02

DATE REPORTED; nzz.zz/.sza

N : " 3 ,1‘ " 1 "' 1 520 0w e 5 i b ok P ) '
' LAB I.D.: 020221-14 o §'

e S 'm'iﬁc/m=mmzmmmmm :»m
' ARAMIETER - it . . SAMPLR RESULT . . PQL X

il 0 .02
RIS ND - Ol'm‘
IS ND. Q. 005
EIiE ND 0,005 .
D 2005
S TR 0,008
R ND 0,020
i) 0,005 ;
.__ND. 0,005
ND- 0005
IR : 0.00%8
UL 0.005
LH 0,005 "
ST 0.005
s i : 0.0
T ; 0,085
S pecHE ORI RN 1 ND 0005 b
e dw"ﬁ?f ITODUENE: -' - __ND- ) 0./005 3
;"lil b uoﬁo- 15 \3'°J-.1“1V¥’ . .Np i 0;0051 .
, l} PRGOS CHTCROPROPENE  ND... 8%8?_
ol M::@-'Lﬁlﬁiﬂdz’ ‘w AR ; ND - : 092
cop nm;:mwww Ju‘,m l'.' o D e 0005
N baw-l OROE 1‘55;4""\! . ND _g_.,g:gi_s_ :
I lm& @nm BNz JJM_ ND L0058
s ', AL ORCRENEENE ©. ND 0,008
e Np : 0.008
o ND. L 0,005
ND: 0057
s ND 0,005
! ND. A : D008 - ,
b Np A4 0,005 . .

B2

S ey ) a..........-. TO BE CWT%XV PAGE $2 ~--—— L -
o “« - . ’ . . T . ’
o bm’aﬁhgvmmfm;mmvm BY: i ' —

e . A
Lo .
2y : '
iy d . . . .
vat B e : ’
:-l‘f..‘ Nl - - ' . :
[ 8 oal " : w :
NP Sl B :
‘:;f:,; . T . s ¢ \ '
& ey § LR .- ' +
-y . . :
i L > . \
S 2 A v : o
SO . RS s e
LR v b o B . y 1
H . ot 2 i - .
3 et . . -
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Feb-22-2002 05:48om  FronFILTERRECYCLINGSERVICESING ‘ +9098734142 T-405 P.015/022 F-176
Enviro — Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905° Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

cusmomz* mm RECTCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
: mcsnsisva»ﬂn FAX (509) 873-4142

t
il

. PROJEC'I.'-. Kmberly t!la:k : Lo

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:
smmﬂs» DM’E .Qz,/.m.m DATE ANALYZED: nzmmz
REFPORT Lot wm_mns DATE, REPORTED: ggmm_a
SAMPLE T, n.. 022102 N LAR I.D,; 020221—&4

e s B e b ey

o i G

mams:s VOMII:’S: ORGAKIC‘.S, EPA METHOD 50303/8260&, PW 2 OF 2
URIT: MO/RG = MILLIGRAM FER KILOGRAM =
' SAMPLE RESULT RQ“I- x -
: 0,005
_0.1605
005
Q". 05
;oos
3,005
' 02Q_
07005 -
0.00Q5
0.005
0igos. -
0.020
0.:005__.
0008 -
- g.aps !
01005 -
0 005 :

Mﬁ
0. OOL
1905
T
gl00s
Q'“Qﬁ_
"0L005

09085 . :
0:005 '
Q.'005 -
0‘:4015 *

ND = NON-DETECTED ‘OR BELOW THE PQL
. DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
ca:.-nas daa:rzszcam # 1555




Fobe22-2002 05:4Tem  Fron-FILTERRECYCLINGSERVICESING +9098734142 T-485  P.016/022 F-176
ENVIFG ~ Gnem, .

1214 E Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (905) 590-5905 Fax (809) 590-5907
" LABORATORY REFORT

CUSTMR. E’IL'.I'ER REG!CE-IHG, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, cA 92376
'.!EL (809 873-4141 FAR(909)873-4142

Em:rsc merl cmx: :
mm:ndf ¥ DATE RECEIVED:(

. 'SEMPLING: ‘DA’I.‘E gzzzmzz DATR ANALYZED:02/23/02
| REPORT TOsMR. D) 'DATE REPORTED; guzz_/_p,z
smx.m I. n.. 022102 fs ' - LAB T.D.: 020221-15 ’

mm:s vomﬁts onm:cs, EPA. METHOD 50303/32505, PAGE: 1 OF 2
"UNIT:  MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = BFM

o SAMFLE RESULT rg:c. 21

__ND 0.020 .

ND 0,008 i

N 0,005 " .. .

5 il

0,005 i

0,005 ..

0,005 -
0,020 ¢
0.005
0,005
005 .
o...o‘js it
20os C
0,005, -
0,008 .

0,008
0. 005 -

.'OSQ.QS . "

b',\QQﬁi <LV

0,008 . i
Q_D.i_ '
Q. Q.Q&_

0.005 : '
0,008 "7 . ..
T
0,008 .
0 D05
0,008
0. 005 "

iy O T ~ 1 0,005
L YT bides 10 BE CONTINUBD/ON PAGE $2 —----

" DATA REVIEWED AND APFROVED BY:

H
e -




Feb=22-2002 05:47pm

1214 E. Lex:ngton Avenue, Pomena, CA 81766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Pax (809) 590-5907'

CUSTOMER

ot AR
. " SAMPEING Dmga:
FHBEKJFEP ﬂﬂ3'

From=F| LTERRECYCL INGSERVICESINCG

+3088734142 T-495 P.017/022 F-176

Enviro - Chem, Inc.

IABORATORY REPORT

TBR MM@. 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, ChA- 92376 :
f 508) 873-4141

mpmcm. xm'ba:ly Cﬂ.a:k:

FAX (909)873-4142

DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02 . . .
DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02. !

DATE REPORTED gg_@up_z ¥ '

v

LAB I D, 020221 15

m--‘-H- )

e - i B i 1 had ol m—--- X

it sampm: I, D.-'t"qmmz_s‘
i frmmedmendetes :

‘
‘a

‘ ol
L)

VOLRTITE oa'cm:cs, EPA METHOD 5030B/B260B, BAGE' 2.OF 2
mm’ W5/KG = MILLIGRAM PER RILOGRAM = PEM.. '

E::. . P am’ ""l@s,:'s?‘:

M v: 7- Qy.A
! pu

43
'n ‘1 \’ -J' 2 ND
6 vF ) -M.!-t».\‘ PV xf R
q 4' ORG fﬁ’{ OPENT:
¥ ] R T

. K smm RESULT

ot X1:

0,005 -

"ND

‘0. 005 v' '

0,005 -

QER a, '- \ «ND

n--
LH0OR
! i G

0005

0..00%

0, 005__';.;'
7T R

0,008 - .

B 005 et
C i D oa0s ¢
0,020
0,905
O.:OQ;' A

L0005 iy
0005 .

0. ona_
0, 005
0,006
0,005

[ ¢ 2R H't.

__;Q_._OOS

~0.005 -
0.008-¢ ..

QRSN ‘ : .
e peaa s
,(0 HANE" - ND

PR ‘,ﬂ“m BENBCCIERI L ND. ‘ Q Q05 -

- IRICHEQROFRUOR ew. BANE: _ __ND 0,005 .

RN S 3 _ND , D005 b
- TND 00057
o TTTTND 0,005
f"_ . . "ND . 04005

L ND ' :O_Q;ls

= PRACTICAL QUANTITEATIO

L yp s N.' «as Ecmn R BELOW' THE EQL .
Lo ‘um_mw EWED!AND: APBROVED 'BY: ', -
Lo cm.—rms— cmz":bm*é # 1555 : . N
E " . ::‘ il S ; S _:
) 5; . Ty :, 1 ' “
! I B v . ‘
':; . ﬂ L ) ' ': :7. 1 < ;., ;. "
VoA et ; i
K L. S Gt X ke
BT AR R ; VL di
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Feh~22-2002 05:47pm From-FILTERRECYCLINGSERVICESINC +8088734142 T-495  P.018/022 F-l?ﬁ

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomena, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 580-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

cuswomm- mm mmmmc 180 W, MONTE, RTALTO, CA 92376
o mtsoa)"ava-uu FAX (909) §73-4142

TRYX: SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02

- SAMBLENG! ‘DATE : gzzzugz ' DATE ANALYZED:02721/02
mgdng-nm m..mmam& DATE REPORTED: :02/22/02
smm 1 f:?:voéamg E ma I.D.: 020221-.16

: MYSIS vommm onemxcs, EFA METHOD 50303/82605, 'PAGH 1 OF 2
unrm uﬁlﬂs = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PEM -
. amz.z RESULY PQL X1
00290
0:005

ND

0,005
0,008
0..005 . .
0,005 .
0,020
0,005
0,008
0.00%
0. 005
0.005
0005
0,005
0.005
. 0,008
0,005
0.005
0,005
0.003
n o
005
a pos
0,005
0. 005
. 0:005
0,005
0::005
0,005
R 0,005

=7 5= cowr fon phcE §2 ——
BATA REVIEWED AND APBROVED BY: i




Feb-22-2002 05:48om  From~FILTERRECYCLINGSERVICESINC +8088734142 T-485 P.019/022 F-176

Enviro — Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexingtonm Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590.5807

LABORATORY REFPORT

cvsrom;a nmzaa RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
m:x(s¢93313~4141 FAX (309) 873-4142

PROJECT.._;:I.mbaﬂy clark ' ' '
PATRIXASOTLY - DATE RECEIVED:DZ/21/03° |

| SEMPLING. DATE: gzzz;&gg DATE ANALYZED:Q2/21/02,
REPORT_TO'. DRI : DATE REPORTED ggzzzzg_
sAM@LE 1. D.. aazlez E JAB 1.D.: :020221-16

——w—p----wh———&m——m——— . s - -

MYS‘IS: VOFNL‘ILE QRWICS, EFA METHOD 50308/ 82608, PAGH 2 OF 2'
. WI&..HG/KG MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM. = FEM «

ST sm:.z RESULT ' POL X1
PROPANE ND . ; 0. 005
OFROFRARE. _NB . 0.005
NBl L _ND . 0,005 - .
ND 0.005 .
ND . - : p.0ps -
;. NO . 0.008 .
P " ND . ‘ 0.020
Tt — NP 0005
_ND e 0,005
K ND . Q.005

0,005 - -
ooz.u_,

0,005 °
0.005 .
0. 005
0.005
0005 .
0.005
0,005
0,008
0.00%
0,005 -
0005 .
0,005 e
0,008 ..

ND . 0,005 -

ND . - 0,008
ND 0,005

DL o
Np_ : Q. 008"
| COMMBHRS "FQL czu, QURNTITA'I’ION LIMIT ' -

o ND ' uonnmwzcwzn OR. BELOW THE PQL-

'DATX REVIEWED AND ARPROVED BY:

CAI.-DHS dﬁa‘.rw:zr;ma ,,# 1555




Feb=22-2002 05:ddpm  Fron-FILTERRECYCLINGSERVICESINC 9098734142 T-485  P.020/022 F-176
‘ Envire - Chem, Inc. '
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 59&5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER mm mcm:.m, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376

'mﬁb'(sﬂg)sva-ﬂu FAX (909) 8734142 - .

3
-

ok
iy
i

s PRoUECT: Kibe
Praand ﬁmm _ DATE RECEIVED:
v 'SRMBLING: DA@:.E,:Q_uz;j_Q.a, : DATE Amurmr:.mm

R T e

’ ' ,_' REPOR’I 704 iR : DATE REPORTEI:D W ,
el sz&mmr-.’.“x D5 r oz"zi-héw . IAB I.D.: 02028437 . - L
U am::;;sta ' 'ﬁ',' CRGANTCS, ' FA METHOD 5%08/8260& nm 1082
D LT ki m/m-mnuw PER KILOGRAM =ipEM '™ '~ =

., N “ED ' .2 ‘D:ql'.oos. :', \ ‘ .. . =:" ' .

£
=

i Luiey '---.v.-'

. EORGMETIANG © . o ND L
o AFE-J 45T mm‘.p Lot R ND ' ‘ _ TR
. 4 ’1) w RN x o f:-.': R ND i :Mgs L AR
' pIB «mo CHE ~.~1}\15 THANE: .. ND g MR

C X /~» 3 \..w

vy N

z ks
3]

FR ND 0,005

: . i ' u)m:.' wv:.wi,,q ; A NR " 00 N ; N

Geno g Fﬂ"}m&,'n NG ENE XR... foe = T

pibe T Gl Tp e X *,'fﬁ )"rvx".‘d N i ND_ : w : - BT

: ;g ’,. Lt v . | 1A b IL ‘.¥ & ‘E)_u-,-f;;. ;‘-.'}l'.. ND . . 3 3 00‘5’_ !

SERLINES - :.a.«.: 0 :mwmmmu: Jq. ; ND ~ -0.008 . .

SRR v S A WD Tagps T >

: ;' i :' My PPNyt amy in P w NQ___‘_ Wl 0_005‘ ‘;" 1 ;; ,

SR ND... el 003

e ND 2. 000 ' _
A ND . 005. -

S TR :"-"-a-—-- "To BE CONTINUEOTOD eAGE #7 —rw o

. ol
' . : : :
Tee . .. : N W
: DATA REVIBWED: AND:;APFROVED BY: : S
T : S . Lo :
ton ! ; G oo ' ; '
i . X s R i3 o v : H
s 2 e H P
ey ’ Nt f - i N v
MY S e, : . ! i
e 1 : r ‘ " : o' l' s
.0 . . i H . [ g
:.' : ' ol : ' ot ',
. i, . . . ’ ! ) . ' :': :.3“‘ ..
o Py A , 3 P Lo )
B e 1 R R A




Fab-ZZ-ZUUZ 05:48pm From-FlLTERRECYCLINGSERVICESINC +8008734142 T-495 p.021/022

Envira - Chem, Inc.

F=176

.
!

1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (809) 590-5905 Fax (809) 560-5907

LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTO&ER. FII.M mc!c:.me, 180 wW. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92576
TEL{BOSI 87&-‘4141 FAX (909) 873-4142

PROJEcm-'kimparly cla:k

‘MATRIX /SOFL'1 DATE RECEIVED: _sz

" SAMBLING: uamE QELZlLQZ DATE ANALYZED:(2/21/02

,REPORT 70t ME*_DAEID_BAINS DATE REPORTED: QZl&ZLﬂZ
' SAMPLE I D.. @22102 w »; LAB I.D.: 020221- 17

-H—--**%n----ﬂ&ﬁ“_ﬂ---uﬂw-'-w---%——u

. . .
.—‘-b—— F P-&
‘

MI-YSIﬁf VOWIT;E ORGAHIQS, EEA METEOD 50303/82603‘, PAGE 2 CF 2

uumw. Me/RE = MITLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = pmu

. SAMPIE RESULT - PQL XL
: BD 01005
XD 0,605
ND 0,005
ND 0,008
ND - Db.0of5
_ND 0005

0,020
0,005
0.005%
0,005
0.005 .
0.020
0,005
i 0005 .
0005
ND 0008 .
ND 03005
ND 0.9085
ND. 0,005 .
BD 0008 .
Nk -0.:008
NR 0,008
ND . D005
ND 2.005
ND. 04 : :
ND 0,008
ND 0.005
ND 0,005
ND 04 Q05
- ND : 0.005
ND ] 0,005

| {OTAL SYIENEE NR 0015
- LRENTS POl ‘= Rkacmxcax ‘QUANTITATTON LIMIT Sy

NP = NGN«DEIECTED OR.BELOW THE PQL
' DATA REVIEWED AND AEPROVED BY:
. CAL-DHS czawxrxcawz & 1555 '




S Kimberly—@iark, , Fullerton Mill

March 13. 200Z

Mr. Steve Long

Fullerton Fire Dept.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Fullerton Fire Department

312 E. Commonwealth Avenue
Fullerton, CA 92832-2099

-
-

Subject : Fuel Oil Contamination in Boiler House/Cogen Site at Kimberly
Clark Fullerton Mill

Dear Mr. Long:
Per our phone conversation, please find enclosed the following :

1. Two copies of the Geologist’s report on the soil excavation and sampling for the fuel
oil contamination encountered during the excavation for the new building site. This area
formerly housed two underground storage tanks that was removed in 1986. The soil was
remediated and closure was obtained in 1992. We sent you a copy of the paperwork on
Feb. 20.

2. Atotal 0f 2,174.2 tons of so0il (81 truckloads) was sent out for recycling disposal on
February 25 & 26. A copy of the ]ab tests from the waste soil and a copy of the shipping
summary of the waste is also attached. .Please advise if you need a copy of each waste
shipment’s manifest. '

We look forward to working with you in resolving this issue. If you need additional
information, please call or email me. Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Grace Madden

Environmental Coordinator

Kimberly Clark Worldwide Inc., Fullerton Mil]
Tel : 714.773.7500 x7677

Fax:714.738.1810

e-mail : gmadden@kcc.com




seon-elite{12:pitch)typewriter.)

i NON_HAZARDOUS 1. Generaotor’s US EPA 1D No. Manifesi 2 Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST .. UNA. .| DoomentNe 18251 -

3. Generotor's Name ond Mailing Address ) l
Kimberly Clatk g ({/ORLPRNDE 1N C., FULLERTIN i1/ L L ‘Approval No:  GMN-0185-21984 |
2001 East Orangethrop, Fullerion, CA 92831 ,

4. Generator’s Phone F 714 ) 773-7500 Grace ”%W/

5. Transporier 1 Company Nome "e. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter’s Phone
1 W Trucking A |- NA 909-822-2196

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Tronsporier's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Fadility's Phone
CDE Glen Helen Soil Recycling Facility : _

Glen Helen Regional Park, Devore, CA 92407 [ .. . NA T 909-887-9471
11. Waoste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14,
Total 1 Unit
No. . Type Quantity Wi/ Vol
Q. .
Non-Hazardous Soil ' 001 DT 00015 QY-

G|b.

E

N

E

R

Ajc

T,

o]

R

d.

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above ) E. Hondling Codes for Wostes Listed Above
Petroleum Contaminated Soil 01-Recycle (Asphalt Production)
Rule 1166 VOC-Contaminated Soil - Yes X NO | |

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information (,@A\D ‘# ag ‘ T -

| None Site: Kimberly Clark ' K
RETURN 77 2001 East Orangethorpe TR l’lo
qgvmﬂfé /F Fullerton, CA 92831 ] _
F/ .DF' . . . ' . '
M Wep A7 75 Emergency Contact: David Rains, Filter Recycling 909-873-4141 <

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the moteriols described above on this monifest are not subject to federal regulotions for reporting proper disposal of Hozordous Waste. ‘

Printed/Typed Nom . m/ Signojm/‘ Month Doy  Yeor BEE
Y\ "chiie  mpOLE / - 2224578
T 117. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 3
R
A Pri ped Name / _— Signature /Z———\_,ﬁpﬁh_l_goy Year
8| B Mype =— [T [$21%10
S 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement ‘éf Receipt of Materials e
E Printed/Typed Nome ' Signature h Month Day  Year
5 I . . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F GMN-0185-21984  Ticket# L6709 Tons 26,89
A
? .
|]- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Cenlification of receipt of waste moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19. ' ’ 3
7|_CDE Glen Helen Soil Recycling Facility P S -
Printed/Typed Nome Signature % Month Doy  Yeor
S. Hannum L O |2-6 |OA :

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR







Filter Rec

b

. Date

2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
- 2/25/02
2/25102
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2125102
2/25/02
2125102
2/25/02
2/25102
2/25/102
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02

cling Services

Kimberly Clark
2001 East Orangethrope
Fuflerton, CA 92831

Transporter

J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
"~ J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking.
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking

GMN-0185-21984 (2-25-02)

CDE Ticket No.
Manifest Number

26627-18136
26628-18134
26629-18135 .
26630-18133
26632-18132
26633-18131
26634-18130
26635-18129
26636-18128
26637-18127
26638-18125
26639-18126
26640-18124
26641-18123
26642-18122
26644-18121
26645-18120
26646-18137
26647-18138
26648-18139
26649-18140
26650-18141
26651-18142
26652-18143
26653-18144
26654-18145
26655-18146
26656-18147
26657-18148
26658-18149
26659-18151
26660-18150
26661-18152
26662-18153
26663-15154
26664-18155
26665-18156
26666-18157
26667-18158
26668-18159
26669-18160

28.20
27.35
28.00
29.67
28.02
24.40
23.99
2569
28.20

- 29.36

30.01

22.93
28.59
27.24
28.91

22.26
24.96
25.84
21.04
24.29
24 .48
26.52
25.70
24.52
24.69
32.99
27.44
25.57
20.48
27.46
25.96
29.57
25.77
25.23
25.06
29.75
27.88
27.07
29.55
27.22

26.93 .




2/25/02
2125102
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02
2/25/02

Yy lies

J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking
J W Trucking

GMN-0185-21984 (2-25-02)

26670-18161
26671-18162
26672-18163
26673-18164
26674-18165
26675-18166
26676-18167
26677-18168

Total

28.3t
36.38
27.0¢
2571
28.51
26.65
27.93
27.02

1316.39

7 /fZ?f{/%

iz

v

) S T




GMN-0185-21984 (2-26-02)

Filter Recycling Services
Generator/Site: Kimberly Clark
2001 East Orangethrope
Fullerton, CA 92831

CDE Ticket No.
Date Transporter Manifest Number Tons
2/26/02. J W Trucking 26678-18170 25.39
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26679-18171 24.26
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26680-18172 25.50
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26681-18173 24.85

- 2/26/02 J W Trucking 26682-18175 28.13
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26683-18177 25.05
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26684-18176 30.92
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26685-18174 29.32
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26686-18179 22.35
2/26/02 - J W Trucking 26687-18299 2527
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26688-18178 25.29
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26689-18298 32.03
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26690-18297 28.53
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26691-18296 27.95
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26692-18295 26.27
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26693-18294 28.20
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26694-18293 27.25
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26695-18291 27.00

- 2/26/02 J W Trucking 26696-18292 25.19
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26697-18169 23.79
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26698-18240 26.38
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26699-18241 26.07
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26700-18242 27.31

2/26/02 J W Trucking 26701-18244 26.51
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26702-18247 32.06
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26703-08246 24.21
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26704-18248 25.97
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26705-18243 31.93
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26706-18245 22.93
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26707-18249. 25.96
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26708-18250 29.33
2/26/02 J W Trucking 26709-18251 26.59
I Leadlo Total 857.79

b 40 ey S




Date: February 20, 2002
Mr. David Rains '
Filter Recycling | it of e
| iiilégé)g?fﬁii Fax (909) 873-4142 A S 2o
Project: Kimberly Clark 2;2522222?(

Dear Mr. Raines:

The analytical results for the soil sample, received by our
laboratory on February 19, 2002, are attached.

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call
Mr. John Ackerman, our Customer Service Specialist, or myself, if
you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Curtis Desilets
Vice President/Program Manager

Mina Farag
Lab Manager




Enviro — Chem, Inc.
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LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376

TEL(909)873-4141
PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL
SAMPLING DATE:02/15/02
REPORT TO:MR., DAVID RAINS

SAMPLE I.D.: 021502

FAX(909)873-4142

DATE RECEIVED:02/19/02
DATE ANALYZED:02/19/02
DATE REPORTED:02/20/02

TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

B e o o e e e e o e e e em e e e T s ST e S

ELEMENT SAMPLE
ANALYZED RESULT
Antimony (Sb) ND
Arsenic (As) 0.929
Barium(Ba) 70.9
Beryllium(Be) ND
Cadmium {Cd) 0.612
Chromium(Cr)Total 15.2
Chromium VI (Cré6) --
Cobalt (Co) 2.16
Copper (Cu) 7.45
Lead (Pb) 4 .55
Mercury (Hg) ND
Molybdenum (Mo) ND
Nickel (Ni) 10.5
Selenium(Se) ND
Silver (Ag) ND
Thallium(T1) ND
Vanadium(V) 36.3
zinc (Zn) 43.1
COMMENTS

PQL LIMIT

OCUFRKFREFENUIOOHKEMHOOOU oK
MooooUoHUWoOOoULILMUIO BT ©
)
Ul
o
o

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = The concentration is below the PQL or non-detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit C
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit

oncentration
Concentration

350

@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
% = STLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)
x* = TCLP-Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)
x%% = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE- 22 (if marked)

-- = Not analyzed/not requeste

Data Reviewed and Approved by:

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.:

!

1555
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LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER : FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
TEL (909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/19/02

SAMPLING DATE:02/15/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/19/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAIN DATE REPORTED:02/20/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 021502 LAB I.D 020219-2

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 50308B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE ND 0.020
BENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOBENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
RROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMOFORM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 0.020
N-BUTYLBENZENE 0.012 0.005
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.005
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0.005
CHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
CHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
CHLOROFORM ND 0.005
CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
2 - CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
4 - CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005"
1 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE  ND 0.005
1.2-DIBROMOETHANE __ND 0.005
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
1. 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1. 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1. 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1. 1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1. 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1. 1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
CTS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
1. 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND / 0.005
————— TO BE CONTI N PAGE #2 -----

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING,

TEL(909) 873-4141

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL

SAMPLING DATE:02/15/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS

180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 9
FAX (909)873-4142

DATE RECEIVED:02/19/02
DATE ANALYZED:02/15/02
DATE REPORTED:02/20/02

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2

UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1. 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
CIS-1.3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
2 -HEXANONE ND 0.020
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 0.005
TODOMETHANE ND 0.005
1 SOPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
4 -ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 0.005
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 0.005
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0.005
NAPHTHALENE 0.330 0.005
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND 0.005
1.1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1.1.2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND 0.005
1.2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1.1.2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE  (TCE) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1.2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1.2.4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.028 0.005
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
VINYIL, CHLORIDE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015

COMMENTS PQL PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555
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LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
TEL(909)873-4141  FAX(909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL . DATE RECEIVED:02/19/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/15/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/19/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/20/02

SAMPLE I.D.: 021502 ILAB I.D.: 020219-2

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TRPH) ANALYSIS
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL METHOD
TRPH . 899 10 EPA 418.1
COMMENTS :

PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = BELOW THE DETECTION LIMIT OR NON-DETECTED

Data Reviewed and Approved by: | V/Z%

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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Enviro-Chem, inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time o -
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Z\lw| Z
Pomona, CA 91766 | e miom W x m
Tel: (909) 530-5905 Fax: (909) 590- mwﬁ 0 1 Week| ?ga/ S [
CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE # 1555 Oter < rlE
mﬁ o?f |6 m wm
e m>§n:2@d>am .
SAMPLE 1D LAB 1D | L TIME S 2|8 & | Analysis Required COMMENTS
021507 6202/9 -] \2hsfoz. |zer | |Vl v XX | X

Company Name:

T i, \N&Q\\g Lorsrrndodus va_maogswn Recnd

idess: /30 zdsut mrkats © 90%- 723~ Project Namell:
City/State/Zip: ‘N h\\rg 908- 2~ L/L2 ?\\
Relinquished by: Q) hﬁﬁ% \ﬁ@ SQUSQ\R oﬁ\& w QP \ Q\ Received by: \\ \M\N omaﬂw .Ua\%. 0 -
V\\ Liies)
Relinguished by: \i\\ \\\\\ omx me [0l |Received E \o é\. /. m@l Dale & \ \N\ C. 1O/
4Relinguished by: Date & Time Received c< N L Date & Time.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | .
I S e T AL T SN Page of \
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Date: February 22, 2002

Mr. David Rains ]Z%Qé; ﬁz;zyfijr/

Filter Recycling
180 W. Monte Ave.
Rialto, CA 92316
Tel (909)873-4141 Fax(909)873-4142

Project: Kimberly Clark
Dear Mr. Rains:

The analytical results for the soil samples, received by our
laboratory on February 21, 2002, are attached.

Enviro—-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call
Mr. John Ackerman, our Customer Service Specialist, or myself, if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Curtis Desilets
Vice President/Program Manager

Az

Mina Farag
Lab Manager
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LABORATORY REPORT

. CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE; RIALTO, CA 922376
TEL (909) 873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142
PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02

SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/22/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TRPH) ANALYSIS
METHOD: EPA 418.1
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. TRPH RESULT
022102 N 020221-14 2340
022102 S 020221-15 517
022102 E ' 020221-16 : 1180
022102 W 020221-17 189
METHOD BLANK —_ ND

PQL 10
COMMENTS

PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = BELOW THE PQL OR NON-DETECTED
TRPH = TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:;ﬁff;ZZZ '

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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<o L Lexington Averile, Fomona, LA

IABORATORY REPORT

MER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376
TEL(909) 873-4141  FAX(909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21-22/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 N ' -~ LAB I.D.: 020221-14

ELEMENT ) SAMPLE : TTLC . STLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT POL LIMIT LIMIT METHOD
Antimony (Sb) ND 1.0 500 15 6010B
Arsenic (As) 1.57 0.5 500 5.0 6010B
Barium (Ba) 95.7 5.0 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium (Be) ND 0.5 75 0.75 6010B
Cadmium(Cd) ND 0.5 100 1.0 6010B
Chromium (Cr)Total 17.6 0.5 2,500 560/5€ 6010B
Chromium VI- (Cr6) -—- 1.0 500 5.0 7196A
Cobalt (Co) 2.35 1.0 8,000 80 6010B
Copper (Cu) 8.86 1.0 2,500 25 6010B
Lead (Pb) ' 6.65 4 0.5 1,000 5.0 6010B
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.1 20 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 5.0 3,500 350 6010B
Nickel (Ni) 11.3 2.5 2,000 20 60108
Selenium(Se) ND 1.0 100 1.0 6010B
Silver (Ag) ‘ND 1.0 500 5.0 6010B
Thallium(T1) ND 1.0 700 7.0 6010B
vVanadium (V) 40.5 5.0 2,400 24 6010B
Zinc (Zn) 58.1 6.5 5,000 250 6010B
COMMENTS

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = The concentration is below the PQL or non-detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* = STLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)

*%* = TCLP-Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)

*x* = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)

-— = Not analyzed/not requested /

Data Reviewed and Approved by:_A
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W_. MONTE, . RIALTO, CA 92376
TEL(909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/231/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21-22/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 S LAB I.D.: 020221-15

TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS

UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM
ELEMENT SAMPLE TTLC STLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT PQL LIMIT LIMIT METHOD
Antimony (Sb) ND 1.0 500 15 6010B
Arsenic (As)- 1.11 0.5 500 5.0 6010B
Barium(Ba) 59.5 5.0 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium(Be) ND 0.5 75 0.75 6010B
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.5 100 - 1.0 6010B
Chromium(Cr)Total 12.3 0.5 2,500 560/5@ 6010B
Chromium VI (Cr6) -- 1.0 500 5.0 © 71964
Cobalt (Co) 1.87 1.0 8,000 80 6010B
Copper (Cu) 7.72 1.0 2,500 25 6010B
Lead (Pb) ' 4,54 0.5 1,000 5.0 60108
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.1 20 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 5.0 3,500 350 6010B
Nickel (Ni) 8.23 2.5 2,000 20 ' 6010B
Selenium(Se) ND 1.0 100 1.0 6010B
Silver (Ag) ND 1.0 500 5.0 6010B
Thallium(T1) ND 1.0 700 7.0 6010B
Vanadium (V) 30.2 5.0 2,400 24 6010B
Zinc(Zn) 47.6 0.5 5,000 250 6010B
COMMENTS

POL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = The concentration is below the PQL or non-detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* = STLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)

** = TCLP-Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)

x+%x = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)

-- = Not analyzed/not requested

Data Reviewed and Approved by:
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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LABORATORY REPORT

»: PILTER RECYCLING, 180 W, MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376

TEL(909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142
PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:OZ(Zl[O2
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21-22/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02

SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 E LAB I.D.: 020221-16

ELEMENT ‘ SAMPLE TTLC STLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT PQL LIMIT LIMIT METHOD
Antimony (Sb) ND 1.0 500 15 6010B
Arsenic (As) 0.854 0.5 500 5.0 6010B
Barium(Ba) 66.6 5.0 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium(Be) ND 0.5 75 0.75 6010B
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.5 100 1.0 6010B
Chromium(Cr)Total 14.2 0.5 2,500 560/5@ 6010B
Chromium VI (Cr6) -- 1.0 500 5.0 7196A
Cobalt (Co) 1.94 1.0 8,000 80 6010B
Copper (Cu) 9.42 1.0 2,500 25 6010B
Lead (Pb) 17.5 0.5 1,000 " 5.0 6010B
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.1 20 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 5.0 3,500 350 6010B
Nickel (Ni) 9.04 2.5 2,000 20 6010B
Selenium(Se) : ND 1.0 100 1.0 6010B
Silver (Ag) ND 1.0 500 5.0 6010B
Thallium(T1) ND . 1.0 700 7.0 6010B
Vanadium (V) 33.1 5.0 2,400 24 6010B
Zinc(zZn) 53.4 0.5 5,000 250 6010B
COMMENTS

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit ,

ND = The concentration is below the PQL or non-detected

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* = STLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)

*% = TCLP-Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)

x+* = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked)

—- = Not analyzed/not requested

Data Reviewed and Approved by: Aﬁéz{

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W, MONTE, R

I
TEL(909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21-22/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 W LAB I.D.: 020221-17

TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION ANALYSIS
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

ELEMENT SAMPLE TTLC STLC EPA
ANALYZED RESULT PQL LIMIT LIMIT METHOD
Antimony (Sb) ND 1.0 500 15 6010B
Arsenic (As) 2.15 0.5 - 500 5.0 6010B
Barium(Ba) 51.4 5.0 10,000 100 6010B
Beryllium(Be) ND 0.5 75 .0.75 6010B
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.5 100 1.0 6010B
Chromium(Cr)Total 13.2 0.5 2,500 560/5@ 6010B
Chromium VI (Cr6) -—- 1.0 500 5.0 7196A
Cobalt (Co) 1.33 1.0 8,000 80 6010B
Copper (Cu) 5.33 1.0 2,500 25 6010B
Lead (Pb) 3.99 0.5 1,000 5.0 6010B
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.1 20 0.2 7471A
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 5.0 3,500 350 6010B
Nickel (Ni) 6.59 2.5 2,000 20 6010B
Selenium(Se) ND 1.0 100 1.0 6010B
Silver (Ag) ND 1.0 500 5.0 6010B
Thallium(T1l) ND 1.0 700 7.0 6010B
Vanadium (V) 42.0 5.0 2,400 24 6010B
Zinc (Zn)- 33.3 0.5 5,000 250 6010B
COMMENTS

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = The concentration is below the PQL or non-detected
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration '
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
@ = Must meet both the STLC Limit at 560 and EPA-TCLP Limit at 5
* STLC analysis for the metal is recommended (if marked)
*% = TCLP-Chromium analysis is recommended (if marked)
x** = The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit, and the sample is
defined as hazardous waste as per R-TITLE 22 (if marked)
-- = Not analyzed/not requested /Z/
7

Data Reviewed and Approved Dby: &
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555
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LABORATORY REPORT

CUSTOMER: FILTER RECYCLING, 180 W. MONTE, RIALTO, CA 92376

0w, T
TEL(909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL ' DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 N LAB I.D.: 020221-14

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE ND 0.020
BENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOBENZENE - ND 0.005
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMOFORM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 0.020
N-BUTYLBENZENE i ND ) 0.005
SEC—BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
TERT—-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.005
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0.005
CHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
CHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
CHLOROFORM ND 0.005
CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
2 —CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
4—CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
DTBRROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1. 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE  ND 0.005
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 0.005
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
1. 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ~__ND 0.005
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
DTCHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1.1-DICHLOROETHANE ND - 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1. 1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
C1S-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND Y/ 0.005

D TO BE CONTZZZ?%?bN PAGE #2 -———-
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: 5
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TEL (909) 873~ 4141

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL

SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS

LABORATORY REPORT

-(§naa

1, -RIALTO

DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
DATE REPORTED:02/22/02

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2

UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2 . 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
2-HEXANONE ND 0.020
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 0.005
IODOMETHANE ' ND 0.005
TSOPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
4-TSOPROPYLTOLUENE } ND 0.005
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 0,020
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 0.005
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0.005
NAPHTHALENE 0.145 0.005
N=PROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND 0.005
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND ._0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.025 0.005
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005:
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015

COMMENTS PQL =
ND
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION
NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

IMIT

CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555
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PROJECT: Kimberly Clark
MATRIX:SOIL

SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS

1R0.W., MONTE. RTALTO,

FAX (909)873-4142

DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
DATE REPORTED:02/22/02

Tl [0 K "GO E T 10
7766 Te {Qu:v BEoO-ECLE  ax (%

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT: MG/KG

= MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE ND 0.020
BENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOBENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMOFORM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
2-BUTANONE ({MEK) ND 0.020
N-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE _ND 0.005
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.005
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0.005
CHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
CHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
CHLOROFORM ND 0.005
CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
2 —CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1. 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE _ ND 0.005
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 0.005.
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005

————— TO BE CONTI

4/

T;?iéfN PAGE #2
/2

A

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT POL X1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE . ND 0.005
2~-HEXANONE ’ ND 0.020
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 0.005
TODOMETHANE ND 0.005
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 0.005
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 0.005
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0.005
NAPHTHALENE ND 0.005
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND 0.005
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE _ND 0.005
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND 0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,2, A-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE » ND -0.005
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATIO IMIT
= NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 L4
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PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 E LAB I.D.: 020221-16

R P s T e R RV =Y e T N T = = S O TET “ ot Iy A —w SO0 y
exingion Avenue, Pomona, CA 1786 Tef (808) 530-5308 Fax (508 580-5

ANATYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE ND 0.020
BENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOBENZFENE ND 0.005
BROMOCHILOROMETHANE __ND 0.005
BROMODICHILOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMOFORM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 0.0290
N~BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE ND A 0.005
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.005
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0.005
CHI,OROBENZENE ND 0.005
CHLOROFE THANE ND 0.005
CHLOROFORM ND 0.005
- CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
2-CHLOROTOLUENE - ND 0.005
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1, 2-DIBROMO—3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 0.005
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND - 0.005
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1, 1-DICHILOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND i 0.005
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND : 0.005
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005

————— TO BE CONTIW ON PAGE #2 ---—-
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:___ /g, 51
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PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D 022102 E LAB I.D 020221-16

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2~
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND ) 0.005
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
2-HEXANONE ND , 0.020
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 0.005
IODOMETHANE ND 0.005
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
4-TSOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 0.005
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYI, ETHER (MTBE) ND , 0.005
METHYLENE CHILORIDE ND _ 0.005
NAPHTHALENE ND 0.005
N-PROPYIBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND 0.005
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
‘TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND ' 0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE _ND 0.005
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND ' ; 0.005 .
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE ND 0.005
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND _0.005
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015

COMMENTS POL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL [/
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 Vé.é#?
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PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL ' DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D 022102 W LAB I.D 020221-17

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE.ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQOL X1
ACETONE ND 0.020
BENZENE ND 0.005
BROMOBENZENE ND : 0.005
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
BROMODICHILOROMETHANE ~__ND : 0.005
BROMOFQRM ND 0.005
BROMOMETHANE ND 0.005
2-BUTANONE {(MEK) ND 0.020
N-BUTYLBENZENE ND . 0.005
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
TERT~BUTYLBENZENE ND 0.005
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 0.005
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 0.005
CHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
CHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
CHLOROFORM ND 0.005
CHLOROMETHANE ND . 0.005
2 -CHLOROTOLUENE : ND 0.005
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 0.005
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1, 2—-DIBROMO-3~CHLOROPROPANE ND ' 0.005
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE . ND 0.005
DIBROMOMETHANE ND ‘ . 0.005 .
1, 2-DICHILOROBENZENE ND 0.005
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND ' 0.005
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
TRANS—1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 0.005
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 7 0.005

——~—— TO BE CONTIN ON PAGE #2 -----

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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CUSTOMER: PILTER RECYCLING 180 W MONTE, R

N, *® Aazasss SRSLALSLLRTE,

TEL(909)873-4141 FAX (909)873-4142

PROJECT: Kimberly Clark

MATRIX:SOIL DATE RECEIVED:02/21/02
SAMPLING DATE:02/21/02 ' DATE ANALYZED:02/21/02
REPORT TO:MR. DAVID RAINS DATE REPORTED:02/22/02
SAMPLE I.D.: 022102 W " LAB I.D.: 020221-17

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: MG/KG = MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM = PPM

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
1, 3~DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1, 1-DICHIL.OROPROPENE ND 0.005
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND_ 0.005
TRANS—-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
2-HEXANONE ND 0.020
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND ’ 0.005
IODOMETHANE ND : 0.005
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 0.005
4-METHYL-2—-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 0.020
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 0.005
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 0.005
NAPHTHALENE ND 0.005
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 0.005
STYRENE ND 0.005
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE - ___ND 0.005
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND 0.005
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND- 0.005
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 0.005 .
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE ND 0.005
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 0.005
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ND 0.005
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 0.005
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.005
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT

ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL /
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: A/ﬁf/
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 Ly






